

EXHIBIT A

Speed-Memo

Date 9-15-79

Subject: City vs. Carol Pratt

Dear Carol:

I went over and paid your fine. Enclosed please find the receipt.

Alan D. Eisenberg

TO
L
Carol Pratt
5718 North 99th Street
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

ALAN D. EISENBERG, S.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
831 WEST WISCONSIN AVENUE
MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53233
PHONE: (414) 276-6606

Carol Pratt
SEP 14 1979 004289 1317430 N----- \$ 100.00

RECEIPT SHOWS THE AMOUNT PAID AND IS ISSUED FOR YOUR PROTECTION. PLEASE KEEP IT.

FRANCIS W. MCCORMACK
CLERK OF COURTS

CRIMINAL JUSTICE CENTER
COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN

MILWAUKEE COUNTY

2-268035

STATE OF WISCONSIN vs. Pratt, Carol J. 7538 S. 74th Street Franklin WI 00000	Plaintiff, 062346	CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
Defendant(s):		CRIME(S) OR VIOLATION(S) Shoplifting
		STATUTE(S) OR ORDINANCE(S) VIOLATED 943.50(1)&(4)(a)
		COMPLAINING WITNESS Negrette, Peter
		CASE NUMBER

THE ABOVE NAMED COMPLAINING WITNESS BEING DULY SWORN SAYS THAT THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT IN THE COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE, STATE OF WISCONSIN,

on May 9, 1981, at 7700 W. Brown Deer Road, City of Milwaukee, did intentionally take and carry away merchandise held for resale by the following named merchant, Boston Store, without said merchant's consent and with intent to deprive the said merchant permanently of the possession of such merchandise having a value not exceeding \$500, contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 943.50(1)&(4)(a).

Upon conviction of this charge, a Class A Misdemeanor, the maximum possible penalty is a fine of not more than \$10,000 or imprisonment for not more than 9 months or both.

Complainant states that he is a City of Milwaukee Police Officer, and makes this complaint based upon the following:

Upon the statement of Scott R. Murley, who stated to your complainant that he is employed as a security guard for Boston Store and that on the above date and location while so employed he personally observed the defendant take 4 pair of shorts, 1 top, 2 pair of jeans, 2 pair of pants and 2 pot holders, held for resale by Boston Store and take and carry away and exit said store without paying for said merchandise; upon the further statement of Scott R. Murley, who stated that the above-mentioned merchandise was taken and carried away without the consent of the above-mentioned store and that the retail value of said merchandise was \$111.95.

** END OF COMPLAINT **

STATE OF WISCONSIN }
MILWAUKEE COUNTY } SS

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Circuit Court of Milwaukee County, Wisconsin do hereby certify that I have compared this document with the original on file and that the same is a full, true and correct copy of said original and of the whole thereof, as the same remains of record in my office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said court this AUG 21 2007 date

John Barrett
JOHN BARRETT
Clerk of Circuit Court



SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME AND APPROVED FOR FILING

MAY 11, 1981

Joan L. Hicks
DEPUTY/ASST. DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Peter Negrette
COMPLAINING WITNESS

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

CHIEF DEPUTY
Plaintiff, F L E D

SEP 23 1981

Case No. 2-268035

Carol Pratt

CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT
CRIMINAL DIVISION

GUILTY PLEA
QUESTIONNAIRE &
WAIVER OF RIGHTS .

I, Carol J. Pratt, the above-named defendant

in this criminal action, wish to enter a plea of guilty. I declare that:

1. I am 35 years old.
2. I have completed the 13 grade in school.
3. I have never been committed to a mental institution as mentally ill or incompetent.
4. I am now in possession of all my faculties; I am not currently using drugs or alcohol to such an extent that it would interfere with my understanding of the court proceedings.
5. I understand that by pleading guilty, I will be giving up the following constitutional rights:
 - (a) I will be giving up my right to remain silent;
 - (b) I will be giving up my right to cross-examine or ask questions of the State's witnesses;
 - (c) I will be giving up my right to call witnesses and make them come to court and testify for me;
 - (d) I will be giving up my right to have my case decided by 12 people sitting as a jury; I understand that all 12 of those people would have to agree in order to reach a verdict; and
 - (e) I will be giving up my right to make the State prove me guilty by evidence beyond a reasonable doubt.
6. I wish to give up these constitutional rights and plead guilty.
 - (a) No one has made any threats against me to get me to give up these rights and plead guilty.
 - (b) No one has made any promises to me, outside of any plea bargain in this case, to get me to give up these rights and plead guilty.
7. I understand that the Judge is not bound to follow any plea bargain or any recommendation made by the district attorney; I understand that the Judge is free to sentence me to the maximum possible penalties in this case.

8. I have discussed this case and all the matters mentioned in this questionnaire with my attorney, Jeffrey P. Zarzynski, and I am satisfied with the representation I have received from my attorney

9. I have read (or have had read to me) this entire questionnaire and I understand its contents.

Dated at Milwaukee, Wisconsin, this 24th day of Sept, 19 8/

Carol J. Pratt
(Defendant)

ATTORNEY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I, Jeffrey P. Zarzynski, state that I am the attorney for the above-named defendant; that (the defendant personally read the questionnaire in my presence) (I read the questionnaire to the defendant), that I discussed and explained the contents of the questionnaire to the defendant, that the defendant acknowledged his understanding of each item in this questionnaire, and that I personally observed the defendant sign and date this questionnaire.

Jeffrey P. Zarzynski
(Attorney)



STATE OF WISCONSIN }
MILWAUKEE COUNTY } SS

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Circuit Court of Milwaukee County, Wisconsin do hereby certify that I have compared this document with the original on file and that the same is a full, true and correct copy of said original and of the whole thereof, as the same remains of record in my office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said court this AUG 21 2007 date

John Barrett
JOHN BARRETT
Clerk of Circuit Court

JUN 24 1981 HON. CLARENCE R. PARRISH, Br. 21
Circuit Court, Traffic-Misdemeanor.
Asst. District Attorney Clarence
Faley, present in Court for the
State.

CAROLINE BARNETT
CT. REPORTER, 351-5079

Defendant in Court with Atty Alan Eisenberg
and demands a Jury trial. Case continued
to September 24, 1981 @ 9⁰⁰ AM Jury. No bail.

SEP 24 1981 Hon. Janine P. Geske, 23CR, presiding

COURT REPORTER CAROL BRATHOL IN COURT

Defendant in Court with Atty J. Baryzynski for Atty Alan
Kisinsky. Firm Siegel, Assistant District Attorney in Court
for the State. Defendant changes plea to guilty.
Written guilty plea questionnaire received and filed.
Court examines defendant as to plea and waiver of
rights. Defendant stipulates to facts in lieu of testimony.
Court accepts plea and waiver of rights. Court finds
defendant guilty and sentences defendant to pay a fine
~~of~~ of \$50 including penalty and costs. Pay fine
forthwith Appeal rights given -

DS MANUAL
DOCKET

STATE OF WISCONSIN }
MILWAUKEE COUNTY } SS.

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Circuit Court of
Milwaukee County, Wisconsin do hereby certify that I have
compared this document with the original on file and that
the same is a full, true and correct copy of said original and
of the whole thereof, as the same remains of record in my
office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand
and affixed the seal of said court this AUG 21 2007
date

John Barrett
JOHN BARRETT
Clerk of Circuit Court

